Measurements from plain film radiographs were recorded and analysed. Electronic case notes and 
National Imaging Archives were reviewed retrospectively at a minimum of 10 years post-injury. Patients were contacted 
to complete patient reported outcome measures (PROMS).

Results: One-hundred and forty-two (142) patients met the inclusion criteria and were included in the study. Mean 
initial film medial clear space (MCS) measurement was 3.46mm (1.0 to 6.0) compared to GSV MCS that was 4.9mm 
(2.0 to 8.8) (p<0.001). No patient underwent surgery and all patients had successful conservative management with